13.] OF MINNESOTA FOR 184, O
CHAPTER 11

An et preseribing the manw e of designating Inws, appear-
ing i the compllation known as *“General Statutes 1894, in
arts amending the same.

le it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-

sota: .

Secrion 1. That in all cases where an amendinent
is, or has been made to any law of this state, appearing
in the compilation known as “(ieneral Statutes 1894,
it shall be beld and construed io be a sufficient reference
to the law amended to designate the same as a part of
the said “General Statutes 18%4,"” by the appropriate iitle
and sectiun number; and all such amendments heretofore
or hereafter made shall have the same force and effect,
and shall be construed by the courts the same as if the
law amended had been designated in the amending act,
by its original title, chapter and section.

Bec. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its
passage.

Approved Feb. 9, 1899.

CHAI'TER 12.
A aet to fix the return day for juries in corlain cases.

Be it eparted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:
BECTION 1. Whenever the return day of a venire for
a jury, grand or petit, as fixed by law, falls upon a legal
holiday or upon the first day of January, such venire
shall be made returnable upon the next succeeding day.
SEc, 2. This act sball take effect from and after its
passage.
Approved Feb. O, 1899,

CHAPTER 13.

An act defining the rights of parties in actions iurolving
title to land in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislatnre of the State of Minne-
gota:
S8egcrion 1. Whenever any person enters into the
possession of any lands or tepements in this state, under
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or pursuant to a Iawful lease thereof, he shall not be per-
mitted, while so in possession, to dispute or deny the
title of his landlord in any aetion brought by such land-
lord, or any one ¢laiming under or through him to recov-
er possession of any such lands or tenements. But such
estoppel shall not apply to any lessee who at and prior
to the time of accepting any such leage, is already in
possession of the leased lands or tenements under any
claim or title adverse or hostile to that of such leasor.

SEc. 2. This act shall take effect and bLe in force
from and affer its passage.

Approved Feb. 10, 1899.

CHAPTER 14.

Aun aet to Teqatize sherffy’ certificates issued on mortqage
Joreetosure sales.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the S{ate of Minne-

Bofa:

Secrion 1. In all sales on foreclosures by action
of mortgages of real estate wherein the report of sale
on foreclozure has been filed by the sheriff, and such
sale was thereafier confirmed by an order of the court
made and filed in such action, and the sheriff’s certificate
of sale was thercafter executed in proper form and re-
corded in the ofliec of the register of deeds of the county
in whieh the lands sold at such foreciosure sale were
situated at the time of the =ale, more than twenty (20)
days after such sale, such certificates of sale and the
record thereof are hereby legalized and made of the
game force and effect as if they had been made and re-
corded in the office of the register of deeds within twen-
tv (20) days after such sale.

Provided, howerer, that nothing herein contained shall
affeet any pending litigation for the purpose of setting
aside any foreelosure sale heretofore made.

Srce. 2. This act shall take offect and be in foree
from and after its passage.

Approved Feb, 17, 1899,



